IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE
CHRIST MEMORIAL : HOWARD COUNTY
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

BOARD OF APPEALS
Petitioner

HEARING EXAMINER
BA Case No. 16-022C&V

DECISION AND ORDER
On January 30, 2017, the undersigned, serving as the Howard County Board of Appeals
Hearing Examiner, and in accordance with the Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure, heard the
petitions of Christ Memorial Presbyterian Church (Petitioner) for a religious facility conditional
use, two additions to the religious facility, and two related variances, in an R-20 (Residential:
Single) Zoning District, filed pursuant to §§ 131.0.N.42 and 130.0.B.2.a of the Howard County
Zoning Regulations (HCZR).
Petitioner certified to compliance with the notice and posting requirements of the
Howard County Code. The Hearing Examiner viewed the subject property as required by the
Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure. Thomas Meachum, Esquire, represented the Petitioner.
Charles Crovo appeared for the hearing and testified in support of the petition. No one
appeared for the hearing in opposition to the petition.
Preliminary Matters
At the outset of the hearing. Petitioner introduced into evidence, through witness
Charles Crovo, a January 30, 2017 amended conditional use and variance plan (the Amended
Plan) (Exhibit 1) and a list of the revisions to the plan, including the withdrawal of a third
variance request for a drive aisle (Exhibit 2). Because these revisions are intended to respond to
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technical staff report (TSR) comments, and as further found below/ the Hearing Examiner
determined the hearing could proceed because the amendment was not substantial pursuant
to Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure 9.4 and 9.5.1
Additionally, Petitioner stated at the outset of the hearing that it concurred with the
TSR, as did the Hearing Examiner. Because there was no opposition to the petitions, the
Hearing Examiner determined to question Petitioner about minor issues.

FINDINGS OF FACT
Based upon the evidence of record, the Hearing Examiner finds the following facts:
1. Property Identification. The subject property is located on the west side of Amherst
Avenue about 385 feet south of Allview Drive. The property is referenced as Tax Map 0036,
Grid 0013, Parcel 237, Lot 2, and is known as 6410 Amherst Avenue (the Property).
2. Property Description. The 3.7-acre irregularly shaped Property is bounded on the
west by Shaker Drive and Amherst Avenue to the east. It is improved with a 23,427sf, six-sided
religious facility (the Church). The Church is divided into two sections, a six-sided section
located about 76 feet east of Shaker Drive and to the south of this section, a long rectangular
section. There is a passenger drop-off lane and a sidewalk along the Shaker Drive frontage. To
1 9.4. Amendments to Petition. If a petitioner proposes to amend a petition during the course of the proceedings/

the petitioner must submit the amendment as an exhibit.
9.5. Substantive Amendments. If the hearing examiner determines that an amendment to a petition is substantive/
i.e., the amendment proposes a use that is likely to adversely impact vicinat properties, then the hearing examiner

will suspend the hearing for at least three (3) weeks. At least two (2) weeks prior to the rescheduled hearing, the
petitioner must send written notice of the amendment and of the date/ time, and place of the next hearing to all
adjoining property owners/ and must file an affidavit of written notification with the clerk. In addition, the
petitioner must post the property with notice of the date/ time, and place of the next hearing for at least 10 days
immediately before the next hearing in accordance with §2.203(b) of the Board's Rules. The hearing examiner may
request that DPZ review and make recommendations on the amendment.
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the north of the Church is a play area and open lawn. Beyond the play area is a shed
encroaching into the required 10-foot setback. On the south side of the church are two sheds
and a volleyball court. Two existing driveways provide access from Amherst Avenue to the
eastern parking lot.
3. Vicinal Properties.
West. Beyond Shaker Drive is Northbound US 29.
East. Beyond Amherst Avenue, the properties are each improved with a single-family
detached dwelling.
North and northeast. The unimproved Lot 2 of Altview Estates adjoins the northwest
side of the Property. On the northeast side. Lot 9 ofAllview Estates is improved with a dwelling
located about 30 feet from its south line. An approximately 6-foot high board-on-board privacy
fence runs along the south and west lot lines.
South and southwest. To the south is Allview Estates Lot 13. The dwelling on this lot is
located about 23 feet from its north lot line. Along the north lot line are a row of trees and
shrubs. The 1.91-acre, unimproved southwestern Parcel 54 is owned by Petitioner. Parcel 54 is
listed as HO-73 on the county historic sites inventory. A Maryland Historical Trust review
determined the 1949 bungalow on the site was not eligible to be listed on the National register
of Historic Places and it was later demolished.
4. Roads. Shaker Drive, a major collector, has two travel lanes and approximately 30
paving feet within a 54.5-foot ROW. The posted speed limit is 30MPH. Amherst Avenue is a
local road with two travel lanes and a 25MPH speed limit. According to Department of Public
Works data, traffic along Shaker Drive north of MD 32 was 3/201 average daily trips as of
January 2008. There is no traffic date for Amherst Avenue.
5. Water and Sewer Service. The Property is served by public water and sewer.
6. The General Plan. The Property is designated "Established Community" on the
PlanHOWARD2030 Designated Place Types Map. Shaker Drive is depicted as a Major Collector
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Road on the PlanHOWARD2030 Functional Road Classification Map. Amherst Avenue is a local
road.

7. Zoning History. The TSR concludes the Church was constructed circa 1972 based on
county aerial photography. It has been zoned R-20 at least as early as 1966. Being subject to the
1961 Zoning Regulations/ which permitted churches as a matter of right, the church is lawfully
nonconforming.

8. The Requested Conditional Use (based on the Amended Plan (Exhibit 1) and the list
of revisions (Exhibit 2)). Petitioner is seeking conditional use approval for the existing religious
facility and two additions to this facility. A two-story, irregularly shaped, multi-purpose addition
is proposed on the west side of the Church and a smaller addition is proposed to the Church's
east side. The proposed total square footage of these additions is 12,945sf, according to the
TSR. The 8,500sf assembly area will not be enlarged. No structure would be higher than
approximately 26 feet. The existing shed encroaching on the north property line will be
relocated several feet to the south to comply with the 20-foot use setback. In addition to the
200-person maximum attendance religious services, the facility would be used for offices, bible
study/prayer groups. Boy Scout troop meetings, and committee/board meetings. The 50student maximum pre-school use (child day care center) will continue. The Amended Plan does
not appear to include a lighting plan. As a conditional of approval, Petitioner shall be required
to comply with HCZR § 134. All lighting shall be depicted on the Site Development Plan. The
total lot coverage is 20%.

Page 5 of 14 BOA Case No. 16-022C&V
Christ Memorial Presbyterian Church
Play Area. The Play Area will continue to be located to the north of the Church. The
Hearing Examiner explained to Petitioner that state child day care center regulations might
require the play area to be fenced in. Therefore, as a condition of approval, the Petitioner is
required to comport with all state and local child day care regulations for outdoor play areas.
Hours of Operation. According to the conditional use plan supplement, religious services
will be held twice a day. About 200 congregants will attend Sunday service between 10:30amll:30am. Another congregation holds services for about 50 people from 4:00pm-6:00pm.
Office hours are Monday-Friday, 9:00am to 4:00pm. Preschool runs from 9:00am-12:00pm.
There are also multiple activities during the day and evening. Evening activities end at around
9:00pm.
Parking, Driveways, and Access. In addition to the southern entrance/driveway,
Petitioner is proposing two new entrances/driveways off Shaker Drive. The proposed
southbound entrance is revised as a one-way, "In-only" entrance and will provide access to the
parking on the west side of the Church. "Do not enter" signs will be posted at the entrance. The
northern ingress/egress/drive aisle is relocated outside the 20-foot use area and will be sited
22.8 feet from the lot line. A total of 131 parking spaces is proposed in the rear lot. Twenty
parking spaces are proposed in the front lot. Eight accessible spaces are proposed. The total
number of proposed parking spaces is 151.
Landscaping. The Amended Plan shows the removal of several parking spaces by the
southern entrance on Amherst Drive to accommodate a 5-foot wide landscaping strip. The site
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plan data analysis notes section indicates the proposed conditional use will comport with the
county landscape manual.
9. The Reg u ested Va,nancesl§ilO_8^^A.^
Variance #1. Petitioner is requesting a reduction in the 20-foot use setback from a
collector street ROW imposed by §108.0.D.4.a.(2) to 6.8 feet for a drive aisle on the west side of
the Property. The proposed site design is intended to redistribute traffic/parking from the
entrances on Amherst Avenue to Shaker Drive.
Variance #2. Petitioner is requesting a reduction in the 20-foot use setback from a public
street ROW imposed by §108.0.D.4.b.(2) to 2.5 feet for parking spaces in the east lot. Although
this parking space area is legally noncomplying to the Zoning Regulations, as the 1961 Zoning
Regulations did not require parking use setbacks, the variance would bring the parking into
conformance.

10. Agency Comments. The Amended Plan is intended to comply with agency
comments.

CQNCLUSIQNSPFLAW
I. General Criteria for Conditional Uses (§131.0.8)

HCZR §§ 131.0.B.1-3 require the Hearing Authority to evaluate a proposed Conditional
Use through the application of three standards/ harmony with the General Plan/ overall
intensity and scale of use and adverse impacts.
A. Harmony and Intensity of Use {§§ 131.0.B.1 & .2)
1. The proposed Conditional Use plan will be in harmony with the land uses and policies in the
Howard County General Plan which can be related to the proposed use.

There are no policies in the General Plan that can be related to the proposed use.
Religious facility land uses are historically located in Established Communities.
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2. The nature and intensity of the use, the size of the site in relation to the use, and the location of the
site with respect to streets giving access to the site are such that the overall intensity and scale of the

use(s) are appropriate for the site.
The TSR states the Church has operated on the site since 1972. The proposed additions
are intended to meet the need of current congregants. No increase to the size of the assembly
area is proposed. The reconfiguration of the primary vehicular access from Amherst Avenue to
Shaker Drive will improve access. The site can easily accommodate the use.
B. Adverse Impacts (§ 131,0.3.3}
Unlike § 131.0.B. 1, which concerns the proposed use's harmony or compatibility with
the General Plan, or § 131.0.B.2, which concerns the on-site effects of the proposed use,
compatibility of the proposed use with the neighborhood is measured under § 131.0.B.3's six
off-site, "adverse effect" criteria: (a) physical conditions; (b) structures and landscaping; (c)
parking areas and loading; (d) access; (e) environmentally sensitive areas; and (f) historic sites.
Inherent in the assessment of a proposed Conditional Use under these criteria is the
recognition that virtually every human activity has the potential for adverse impact. The
assessment therefore accepts some level of such impact in light of the beneficial purposes the
zoning body has determined to be inherent in the use. Thus, the question in the matter before
the Hearing Examiner is not whether the proposed use would have adverse effects in an R-20
district. The proper question is whether there are facts and circumstances showing the
particular use proposed at the particular location would have any adverse effects above and
beyond those inherently associated with such a special exception [conditional] use irrespective
of its location within the applicable zones. People's Counsel for Baltimore County v. Loyola
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College in Maryland/ 406 Md. 54, 956 A.2d 166 (2008); Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 432 A.2d
1319 (1981); Mossburg v. Montgomery County, 107 Md. App. 1, 666 A.2d 1253 (1995).
For the reasons stated below, and as conditioned, the Petitioner has met its burden of
presenting sufficient evidence under HCZR §131.0.B.3 to establish the proposed use will not
have adverse effects on vicinal properties beyond those ordinarily associated with a religious
facility in the R-20 zoning district.
a. The impact of adverse effects such as, but not limited to, noise, dust, fumes, odors, intensity of

lighting, vibrations, hazards or other physical conditions will be greater at the proposed site than it
would generally be elsewhere in the same zoning district or other similar zoning districts.

There is no evidence of any atypical adverse effects on vicinal properties from noise,
dust, fumes, odors, intensity of lighting or hazards or other physical conditions.
b. The location, nature and height of structures, walls or fences, and the nature and extent of the

existing and/or proposed landscaping on the site are such that the use will not hinder or discourage
the development and/or use of adjacent land and structures more at the subject site than it would
generally elsewhere in the same zoning district or other similar zoning districts.

The proposed additions are oriented toward a collector road and existing parking lots
and well separated from vicinal residences by distance, existing fencing and existing and
proposed landscaping. The use will not hinder or discourage the development and/or use of
adjacent land and structures more at the subject site than it would generally elsewhere in the
same zoning district or other similar zoning districts.
c. The number of parking spaces will be appropriate to serve the particular use. Parking areas, loading
areas, driveways and refuse areas will be appropriately located and buffered or screened from public
roads and residential uses to minimize adverse impacts on adjacent properties.

HCZR § 133.0 requires 10 spaces per l,000sf for the 8/500sf religious facility assembly
area for a total of 85 required spaces. A total of 151 parking spaces are proposed. The parking
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area and driveways are appropriately located and buffered or screened from public roads and
residential uses to minimize adverse impacts on adjacent properties. No new refuse or loading
areas are proposed. Outdoor lighting will comply with HCZR § 134.0.
d. The ingress and egress drives will provide safe access with adequate sight distance, based on actual
conditions, and with adequate acceleration and deceleration lanes where appropriate. For proposed

Conditional Use sites which have driveway access that is shared with other residential properties, the
proposed Conditional Use will not adversely impact the convenience or safety of shared use of the
driveway.

The Stopping Sight Distance Plan and Profile submitted with the petition indicate safe
access from Amherst Avenue and Shaker Drive. There are no sight distance problems. The
proposed use does not share a driveway access.
e. The proposed use will not have a greater potential for adversely impacting environmentally
sensitive areas in the vicinity than elsewhere.

There are no off-site environmentally sensitive areas in the vicinity.
f. The proposed use will not have a greater potential for diminishing the character and significance of
historic sites in the vicinity than elsewhere.

There are no off-site historic sites in the vicinity.
II. Specific Criteria for Religious Eacilities, Structyres and Land Used Primarily for Religious
Activities (§ 131.0.N.42)

a. The minimum lot size in the RC and RR Districts is three acres and the minimum lot size in the other
districts is one acre, however, existing religious facilities previously approved as a Special Exception or
a Conditional Use are exempted from this requirement. Lot coverage shall not exceed 25% of the lot
area.

The religious facility Property is 3.7 acres, which exceeds the one-acre minimum lot size
for R-20 zoned properties. The lot coverage would be about 20.0%, in compliance with §
131.0.N.42.a.
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b. Structures may be erected to a greater height than permitted in the district in which it is located,
provided that the front, side and rear setbacks shall be increased one foot for each foot by which such
structure exceeds the height limitation.

The religious facility assembly area is 25'9" in height based on the HCZR definition of
"building height."2 The petition complies with § 131.0.N.42.b.
c. The access to the facility shall not be on a driveway or private road shared with other uses.

No shared access is proposed, in compliance with § 131.0.N.42.C.
d. The Hearing Authority may approve parking facilities which are accessory to a religious facility, and
are located on a separate lot, but do not meet the location requirements of Section 133.0.B.4.d of the

parking regulations by being separated from the religious facility by a public street, if the Hearing
Authority finds that the accessory parking facility complies with the following criteria:
(1) The accessory parking facility is not separated from the lot containing the principal use by an
arterial highway of any category.

(2) A pedestrian street crossing connecting the accessory parking facility lot to the principal use lot
is provided and is made clearly noticeable to drivers by means of both pavement marking and
signs.

(3) The pedestrian street crossing is safe, based upon such factors as, but not limited to: traffic
volume at the times(s) of the use of the accessory parking facility; practical traffic speeds; sight
distance; length of the crossing; and adequate markings and signage.

(4) The entire pedestrian pathway from the accessory parking facility to the principal religious
facility is a durable, paved, no-step path.

This standard does not apply, as no parking facilities on a separate lot are proposed.
III. The Specific Standards for Variances
The standards for variances are contained in § 130.0.B.2.a of the Regulations. Pursuant
to this section, the Hearing Examiner may grant a variance only if the Petitioner demonstrates
compliance with all four variance criteria. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, and for

2 Building Height: The vertical distance from the mean elevation of the lowest and highest elevation points at grade
adjoining the exterior walls of the building to the highest point of a flat roof; to the deck line of a mansard roof;
and to the mean height between the eave and ridge of the highest roof section for a gable, hip or gambrel roof.
Where the grade has been artificially raised above the natural or surrounding finished grade, the vertical distance
will be measured by projecting the natural or surrounding finished grade onto the foundation wall.
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the reasons stated below, the Hearing Examiner finds the requested variances comply with §§
130.0.B.2.a.(1) through (4), and therefore may be granted.
(1) That there are unique physical conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of the
lot or shape, exceptional topography, or other existing features peculiar to the particular lot; and that

as a result of such unique physical condition, practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships arise in
complying strictly with the bulk provisions of these regulations.
The first criterion for a variance is that there must be some unique physical condition of
the property, e.g., irregularity of shape/ narrowness, shallowness, or peculiar topography that
results in a practical difficulty in complying with the particular bulk zoning regulation. Section
130.0.B.2.a.(l). This test involves a two-step process. First, there must be a finding that the
property is unusual or different from the nature of the surrounding properties. Secondly, this
unique condition must disproportionately impact the property such that a practical difficulty
arises in complying with the bulk regulations. Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 651 A.2d
424 (1995). A "practical difficulty" is shown when the strict letter of the zoning regulation
would "unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or
would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome/' Anderson v. Board
of Appeals/ Town of Chesapeake Beach/ 22 Md. App. IS, 322 A.2d 220 (1974).
With respect to the first prong of the variance test/ the Maryland courts have defined
"uniqueness" thus.

In the zoning context, the 'unique7 aspect of a variance requirement does not refer to the
extent of improvements upon the property, or upon neighboring property. 'Uniqueness7
of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have an inherent
characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, topography,
subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access or non-access
to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as
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obstructions) or other similar restrictions. In respect to structures, it would relate to
characteristics as unusual architectural aspects and bearing or party walls. North v. St.
Mar/s County, 99 Md. App. 502, 514, 638 A.2d 1175 (1994) (italics added).
Variance #1. The practical difficulty compelling the need for this variance from the
Shaker Drive ROW for a drive aisle arises from the irregular shape of the northern lot area,
which pushes the building envelope to the south and west.
Variance #2. This is a variance request for a reduction in the 20-foot use setback for
parking spaces. This parking space area is legally noncomplying to the Zoning Regulations, as
the 1961 Zoning Regulations did not require parking use setbacks. The request for a reduction
in the 20-foot use setback from a public street ROW is simply for the formal purpose of bringing
the Property into compliance with current bulk regulations. The petition accords with §
130.0.B.2.a.(l).

(2) That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district
in which the lot is located; will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent property; and will not be detrimental to the public welfare.
Rather than alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district or impair the
use of development of adjacent property, the variances will increase the public welfare, as they
will shift the land use farther away from area residences. The petition complies with §
130.0.B.2.a.(2).

(3) That such practical difficulties or hardships have not been created by the owner provided,
however, that where all other required findings are made, the purchase of a lot subject to the
restrictions sought to be varied shall not itself constitute a self-created hardship.

The Petitioner did not create the practical difficulties, which are attributable to unique
physical conditions. The petition complies with § 130.0.B.2.a.(3).
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(4) That within the intent and purpose of these regulations, the variance, if granted, is the minimum
necessary to afford relief.

The proposed variances are for a reasonable use of the Property, in compliance with §
130.0.B.2.a.(4).
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ORDER
Based upon the foregoing/ it is this 23rd day of February 2017, by the Howard County
Board of Appeals Hearing Examiner, ORDERED:
That the Petitions of Christ Memorial Presbyterian Church (Petitioner) for a religious
facility conditional use/ two additions to the religious facility, and two related variances, in an R-

20 (Residential: Single) Zoning District, are hereby GRANTED;
Provided, however, that:
1. The Conditional Use and Variances shall be conducted in conformance with and shall apply
only to the uses and structures as described in the petitions and as depicted on the Amended
Conditional Use and Variance Plan (Exhibit # 1) and not to any other activities, uses, structures,
or additions on the Property.
2. Petitioner shall comply with all agency comments.
3. Petitioner shall obtain all required permits.
3. Petitioner shall comply with all federal, state and county laws and regulations.

HOWARD CPUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

Hffl^rt\N|G,£KAMINER
Michele L. LeFaivre

Date Mailed:
Notice: A person aggrieved by this decision may appeal it to the Howard County Board of Appeals
within 30 calendar days of the issuance of the decision. An appeal must be submitted to the Department
of Planning and Zoning on a form provided by the Department. At the time the appeal petition is filed,
the person filing the appeal must pay the appeal fees in accordance with the current schedule of fees.
The appeal will be heard de novo by the Board. The person filing the appeal will bear the expense of
providing notice and advertising the hearing.

